

No. 16-54

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID MARKUS  
CO-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
40 NW Third Street, PH1  
Miami, FL 33128  
(305) 379-6667

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA PATASHNIK  
DAVID J. FEDER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*ben.horwich@mto.com*  
(415) 512-4000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BIA INTERPRETATIONS OF “AGGRAVATED FELONY” DO NOT QUALIFY FOR <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE .....	6
A. Section 1101(a)(43) Has Extensive Criminal Applications, with Substantial Penal Consequences .....	7
B. Because Section 1101(a)(43) Has Criminal Law Consequences, the Rule of Lenity Rather than <i>Chevron</i> Must Be Applied to Resolve Statutory Ambiguities.....	9
1. This Court’s Precedent Dictates that the Rule of Lenity Applies, Requiring “Aggravated Felony” to Be Construed Narrowly and in Favor of Petitioner .....	9

2.	Applying the Rule of Lenity Rather than <i>Chevron</i> to Statutes with Both Civil and Criminal Applications Fulfills the Rule’s Purposes and Protects Core Constitutional Values .....	12
C.	<i>Babbitt’s</i> Footnote Does Not Command a Contrary Result.....	16
II.	EVEN IF THE <i>CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK APPLIES, DEFERENCE TO THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT WARRANTED HERE.....	19
A.	The BIA Does Not Administer Criminal Laws and Lacks Relevant Criminal Law Expertise.....	19
B.	Affording <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the BIA’s Interpretation Would Create Significant Practical Difficulties for Criminal Defense Lawyers and Their Clients .....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	9, 15, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	21
<i>Efstathiadis v. Holder</i> , 752 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21

<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954) .....	3, 6, 10
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	13
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	3, 6, 10, 17
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	13
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	12
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	12
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	22

<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i> .....	11
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder, 557 U.S. 29 (2009)</i> .....	21
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991)</i> .....	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)</i> .....	5, 22, 23
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)</i> .....	5, 19
<i>Peugh v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)</i> .....	13
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc., 537 U.S. 393 (2003)</i> .....	10
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000)</i> .....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)</i> .....	17
<i>Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Apel, 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)</i> .....	20

<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	15
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Garcia</i> , 620 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	15
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	4, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Londono-Quintero</i> , 289 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 786 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	15, 17

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16
---	----

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1) .....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1327 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1) .....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c).....	2, 12, 22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

JOHN S. BAKER, JR., THE FEDERALIST SOC'Y FOR LAW & PUB. POLICY STUDIES, MEASURING THE EXPLOSIVE GROWTH OF FEDERAL CRIME LEGISLATION (2004) .....	14
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	10
Brief for Respondent, <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03-583, 2004 WL 1617398 (July 14, 2004) .....	11
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Foreword: Law As Equilib-</i> <i>rium</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (1994).....	11
Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Law's Irony</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 743 (2014).....	14
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Lenity and Federal</i> <i>Common Law Crimes</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345.....	14
R. MCWHIRTER, ABA, THE CRIMINAL LAWYER'S GUIDE TO IMMIGRATION LAW .....	23
Zachary Price, <i>The Rule of Lenity as a</i> <i>Rule of Structure</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 885 (2004) .....	10

Carol S. Steiker, *Punishment and Procedure: Punishment Theory and the Criminal-Civil Procedural Divide*, 85 GEO. L.J. 775 (1997) ..... 13

WILLIAM J. STUNTZ, THE COLLAPSE OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2011) ..... 14

TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, TRAC REPORTS, PROSECUTIONS FOR 2014 (Dec. 5, 2014), <http://tracfed.syr.edu/results/9x20548211252a.html> ..... 8

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, ILLEGAL REENTRY OFFENSES (April 2015), [http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/immigration/2015\\_Illegal-Reentry-Report.pdf](http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/immigration/2015_Illegal-Reentry-Report.pdf)..... 8
